Metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

Provided by Universiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS UPTAKE BY ACACIA
MANGIUM GROWN IN EX-MINING AREA IN KG GAJAH, PERAK

NOR FADILAH CHAYED

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

APRIL 2009


https://core.ac.uk/display/158554942?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

This Final Year Report entitled “Determination of Heavy Metals Uptake by Acacia
mangium Grown in Ex-mining Area in Kampung Gajah, Perak” was submitted by
Nor Fadilah Chayed, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor
of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty Applied Sciences, and was approved by

@RS

Assoc( Peof. ©F. Zalni Hamzah
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

Co- Superv1sor
Institute of Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA

40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

Hd e

Dr. Famiza | Latif
Project Cdordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Falzah Md.Salleh
Head of Pr

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemlstry

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

17 may 2008

Date




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background
Problem statement
Objective
Significance of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7

2.8
29

Impact of mining to environment

Heavy metals

2.2.1 Lead, Pb

222 Nickel, Ni

223 Copper, Cu

224 Chromium, Cr

2.2.5 Iron, Fe

Heavy metals in the environment

Acacia mangium

Heavy metals accumulation by plant

Uptake of heavy metals by plant

Phytoremediation of heavy metals by plant to clean up soil
contamination

Previous study of uptake of heavy metals by Acacia mangium
Atomic Absorption Spectrometer

Page

11
v
Vi
vii
X

X1

AW W —

033N WD

10
10
11
14
15
17

19
21



CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
33
3.4
3.5

Study area

Sampling

Preparation of sample
Digestion
Measurement

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
43
4.4

Standard Calibration Curve

Concentration of heavy metals in plant

Concentration and distribution of heavy metals in the plant
Comparison result with result from previous study

CHAPTER S CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDIX
CURRICULUM VITAE

22
24
27
28
29

31
34
39
43

45

47
49
51



ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS UPTAKE BY ACACIA MANGIUM
GROWN IN EX-MINING AREA AT KAMPUNG GAJAH, PERAK

Heavy metals content of chromium, copper, iron, lead, and nickel in Acacia mangium in
a former iron and tin mining land at Kampung Gajah, Perak were determined. Heavy
metals content were determined in three plant component namely roots, stems and
leaves. 19 Acacia mangium plants were collected for analysis from twelve different
locations. The heavy metals content in plants sample were extracted by using wet
digestion method using the mixture of nitric acid and hydrogen peroxide. Heavy metals
content in solution extract of plant sample were determined with Flame Atomic
Absorption Spectrometer. The analyses indicate that the concentration of iron in the
plant sample is the highest followed by chromium, copper, lead and nickel. Roots show
highest content of heavy metals followed by leaves and finally the stems. As expected,
those location which contained higher levels of heavy metals which is near to the mine
area showed to have higher heavy metals uptake by various parts of Acacia mangium.
These data demonstrate Acacia mangium’s ability to uptake heavy metals such as
chromium, copper, iron, lead and nickel from ex-mining area.





