DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS UPTAKE BY *ACACIA*MANGIUM GROWN IN EX-MINING AREA IN KG GAJAH, PERAK

NOR FADILAH CHAYED

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) CHEMISTRY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

APRIL 2009

This Final Year Report entitled "Determination of Heavy Metals Uptake by Acacia mangium Grown in Ex-mining Area in Kampung Gajah, Perak" was submitted by Nor Fadilah Chayed, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Assoc Prof. Or. Zaini Hamzah Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Ahmad Saat Co-Supervisor Institute of Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

Dr. Famiza Abdul Latif
Project Coordinator
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Faizah Md.Salleh Head of Program B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

2009 Date

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
TABI LIST LIST LIST ABST	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		
ABSI	KAK	X1	
CHA	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background	1	
1.2		3	
1.3	Objective	3	
1.4	Significance of study	4	
СНА	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Impact of mining to environment	5	
2.2	Heavy metals	6	
	2.2.1 Lead, Pb	7	
	2.2.2 Nickel, Ni	7	
	2.2.3 Copper, Cu	8	
	2.2.4 Chromium, Cr	9	
	2.2.5 Iron, Fe	10	
2.3	Heavy metals in the environment	10	
2.4	Acacia mangium	11	
2.5	Heavy metals accumulation by plant	14	
2.6	Uptake of heavy metals by plant	15	
2.7	Phytoremediation of heavy metals by plant to clean up soil contamination	17	
2.8	Previous study of uptake of heavy metals by Acacia mangium	19	
2.9	Atomic Absorption Spectrometer	21	

CHA]	PTER 3	METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Study area			
3.2	Sampling			
3.3	Preparation of sample			
3.4	Dige	estion	28	
3.5	Mea	surement	29	
СНА	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION		
4.1		ard Calibration Curve	31	
4.2		ntration of heavy metals in plant	34	
4.3		ntration and distribution of heavy metals in the plant	39	
4.4		arison result with result from previous study	43	
CHA	PTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	45	
REFI	ERENCE	LS	47	
APPE	APPENDIX			
CUR	RICULU	M VITAE	51	

ABSTRACT

DETERMINATION OF HEAVY METALS UPTAKE BY ACACIA MANGIUM GROWN IN EX-MINING AREA AT KAMPUNG GAJAH, PERAK

Heavy metals content of chromium, copper, iron, lead, and nickel in *Acacia mangium* in a former iron and tin mining land at Kampung Gajah, Perak were determined. Heavy metals content were determined in three plant component namely roots, stems and leaves. 19 *Acacia mangium* plants were collected for analysis from twelve different locations. The heavy metals content in plants sample were extracted by using wet digestion method using the mixture of nitric acid and hydrogen peroxide. Heavy metals content in solution extract of plant sample were determined with Flame Atomic Absorption Spectrometer. The analyses indicate that the concentration of iron in the plant sample is the highest followed by chromium, copper, lead and nickel. Roots show highest content of heavy metals followed by leaves and finally the stems. As expected, those location which contained higher levels of heavy metals which is near to the mine area showed to have higher heavy metals uptake by various parts of *Acacia mangium*. These data demonstrate *Acacia mangium's* ability to uptake heavy metals such as chromium, copper, iron, lead and nickel from ex-mining area.